
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 

Monday, 14 March 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Personnel Committee will be held on Tuesday, 22 March 2022 in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 7.00 
pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: M Hannah (Chair) 

R S Robinson (Vice-Chair) 
M Brown 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
L A Lally 
P Lally 

H Land 
P J Owen 
J M Owen 
C M Tideswell 
D K Watts 
R D Willimott 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2021. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   REFERENCES   

 
 

4.1   Local Joint Consultative Committee  
 

(Pages 9 - 20) 

 24 February 2022 
Market Supplement Policy 
 
With the permission of the Chair, the Market Supplement 
Policy was considered.  The policy had been changed in 
order to reflect alterations that may occur as a result of a 
post being reviewed under the Evaluation and Re-evaluation 
of Posts policy. 
 
 RECOMMENDED to the Personnel Committee that 
the amended Market Supplement Policy be approved. 
 
 

 

4.2   Local Joint Consultative Committee  
 

(Pages 21 - 30) 

 24 February 2022 
Career Break Policy 
 
The introduction of a new Career Break Policy was 
considered.  It was noted that at least fifteen employees who 
had resigned to care for someone may have benefited from 
a Career Break Policy and the potential impact on sick pay 
was also considered. 
 
Discussion focused on how the person on a career break 
could communicate with their team, the timescale for giving 
notice of a career break if there was an emergency situation 
and how an employee’s pension might be impacted.  There 
were some minor changes to the wording of the policy. 
 
 RECOMMENDED to the Personnel Committee that 
the Career Break Policy, as amended, be approved. 
 
 

 

5.   CREATION OF AN ADDITIONAL SENIOR TEAM LEADER 
ROLE WITHIN THE REFUSE AND CLEANSING 
STRUCTURE WITHIN THE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT 
 

(Pages 31 - 38) 

 To seek approval to create an additional Senior Team 
Leader role within the Refuse and Cleansing structure within 
the Environmental Services Department. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

6.   MARKETS OFFICER 
 

(Pages 39 - 46) 

 To request the establishment of a Markets Officer post within 
the structure of the Economic Development and 
Regeneration Team.    A short term post was created in 
2020 to develop and promote markets as means of 
generating additional footfall in the Borough’s town centres.  
The work has been very well received, with the Beeston 
Markets performing strongly and further market development 
activities being replicated in Stapleford, Kimberley and 
Eastwood. It is now important to position the service on a 
firmer footing and secure the expertise that the Council has 
developed, by making the role permanent. 
 
 

 

7.   REVIEW OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND PRIVATE 
SECTOR CO-ORDINATOR OFFICER POSITION 
 

(Pages 47 - 66) 

 To propose the relocation of the domestic abuse and private 
sector co-ordinator officer from Housing to the Communities 
team under a changed job description and grade. 
 
 

 

8.   WORKFORCE PROFILE 2020/21 
 

(Pages 67 - 102) 

 To provide analysis of the workforce for Broxtowe Borough 
Council in 2020/21 
 
 

 

9.   CARERS IN EMPLOYMENT PLEDGE 
 

(Pages 103 - 110) 

 To note the new accreditation on the Carers in Employment 
Pledge. 
 
 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, and 2 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

11.   REVIEW OF MONITORING OFFICER GRADE 
  
 

(Pages 111 - 114) 

12.   SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT PROPOSAL 
  

(Pages 115 - 116) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R S Robinson, Vice Chair in the 
Chair 
 

Councillors: M Brown 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
L A Lally 
P Lally 
H Land 
P J Owen 
J M Owen 
H E Skinner (Substitute) 
C M Tideswell 
D K Watts 
R D Willimott 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Hannah. 

 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

29 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2021 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record.   
 
 

30 REFERENCES  
 
 

31 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Members considered the amended Evaluation and Re-evaluation of Posts Policy 
reflecting feedback from the senior management team, unions and a review of the 
policy by project HR working with East Midlands Councils.  
Discussions ensued with regards to the job evaluation panel and Union 
representatives to be a member of the decision making panel.  

 
RESOLVED that the amended Evaluation and Re-evaluation of Posts 

policy be approved and that there be a review of the two tier pay scheme. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



32 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
It was noted that Councillor C M Tideswell arrived for this item and remained at the 
meeting thereafter.  
 
Members considered the amendments to the Flexible Retirement Policy. The existing 
policy had been reviewed and streamlined in an easier more concise format that 
clearly outlined the options available to employees and the Council when considering 
flexible retirement options.  
 

RESOLVED that the Flexible Retirement Policy, with the suggested 
amendments, be approved. 
 
 

33 EMPLOYEE SURVEY 2021-RESULTS  
 
Members were updated with the results from the recent Employee Survey to gather 
feedback on what it was like to work for the Council and ways to improve as an 
employer.  
 
Concern was raised around GMT Leadership, Communication of clear priorities and 
staff not feeling valued.  
 
 

34 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT -REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS  
 
The Committee noted the performance made in achieving the actions for Human 
Resources within the Resources Business plan for 2021-2024. 
 
 

35 PAY POLICY STATEMENT - 2022/23  
 
Members noted the Pay Policy statement for 2022/23 before it was submitted to Full 
Council in March 2022. 
 
Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 required local authorities to publish an annual pay 
Policy Statement to increase accountability and public scrutiny in relation to payments 
made to senior members of local authority staff.    
 
Changes had been made to the policy and updated where necessary to ensure the 
pay policy was correct for 2022/23.  
 
 

36 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme. 
 

 RESOLVED that the work programme be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



37 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act, 1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, and 2 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

38 MARKET SUPPLEMENT: PLANNING OFFICERS  
 

RESOLVED that the market supplements as set out in the appendix be 
approved.  
 
 

39 RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION ISSUES AND NEW POSTS  
 
The Committee noted the report.  
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Joint Consultative Committee  24 February 2022 

 
 

 
Report of the Executive Director  
 

MARKET SUPPLEMENT POLICY 
  
 

1.  Purpose of report  
 

To seek Personnel Committee approval for an amendment to the Market Supplement 
Policy in order to reflect change that may occur as a result of a post being reviewed 
under the Evaluation and Re-evaluation of Posts policy. 
 

2.  Background  
 
The new Market Supplement Policy was approved by the Personnel Committee 29 
June 2021.   
 

The change aims to provide additional clarification should the post be reviewed under 
the Evaluation and Re-evaluation of Posts policy.  It is proposed that an additional 
sentence be added to section 3.4 Duration of Market Supplement namely: 

 
“A review of the market supplement will also be triggered following a review under the 
Evaluation and Re-evaluation of Posts Policy.  Should the latter review result in a 
change to the base salary a review of the market supplement will determine whether 
a proportionate change to the market supplement will be applied.”    

 
See appendix 1 for the full version of the policy, appendix 2 for an adjusted copy of the 
Equality Impact Assessment and appendix 3 indicating the policy change.  
 
The Market Supplement Policy has been used effectively since its approval in June 
2021 to help the Council recruit and retain employees and therefore is proving to be an 
important tool in managing our resources.  
 

3.  Financial implications 
 
A request for the application of a market premium will be presented to GMT along with 
a business case containing the appropriate evidence of the current market conditions 
including previous experience in recruitment for the job role in question. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Local Joint Consultative Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to the 
Personnel Committee that the amended Market Supplement Policy be approved. 

 
Background 
[...]
nel Committee will highlight a number of further proposed improvements.   
 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Joint Consultative Committee  24 February 2022 

 

Report of the HR Manager 
 

CAREER BREAK POLICY 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider the introduction of a new Career Break Policy. 
 
2. Detail 
 

The Council recognises that occasionally an employees’ external commitments 
may need to take priority over work, for example, having to care for a family 
member for a period of time. 
 
The Career Break Policy is aimed to support employees by giving them the 
option to take an unpaid break for up to two years with the ability to return to their 
role (as far as reasonably practicable). 
 
As the Council has invested significant time and training for employees, the 
Career Break will ensure that these skills are retained and not lost permanently. 

 
Other local authorities have been benchmarked and the information is included in 
the appendix. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Local Joint Consultative Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to the 
Personnel Committee the introduction of the Career Break Policy. 

 
Background papers 
Nil. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4.2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CAREER BREAK 
POLICY 

 

Page 23



Broxtowe Borough Council 

 

CONTENTS 

 
 

CAREER BREAK POLICY .............................................................................. 1 
1. Introduction ......................................................................................... 1 
2. Conditions to be satisfied .................................................................... 1 
3. Break in service .................................................................................. 1 

4. Applying for a career break ................................................................. 2 
5. Returning 
[...]

Newark & Sherwood Yes 3 months 5 years No Guarantee

Mansfield & Ashfield Yes 3 months 1 year Yes - or suitable alternative. If not, redundancy consultation.

Rushcliffe No N/A N/A N/A

Gedling No N/A 1 year No guarantee other than similar job

Nottingham City Yes 6 months 2 years No Guarantee

Authority Appeal? Continuous Service Employment Rights

Bassetlaw No Treated as suspended Preserved less career break

Nottinghamshire No Not specified Not specified

Newark & Sherwood No Not counted as a break in service - but not counted as reckonable Affects statutory rights and contractual benefits

Mansfield & Ashfield No Up to 3 months, no break. 4-12 months = break Up to 3 months - not affected. 4-12 months - statutory rights affected

Rushcliffe N/A N/A N/A

Gedling N/A N/A N/A

Nottingham City No Broken except for annual leave Affects statutory rights and contractual benefits

Authority Notes

Bassetlaw 1 year to 3 year breaks - employment not guaranteed

Nottinghamshire Pension service can be bought back if break less than 3 years

Newark & Sherwood 3 suitable job offers given - then terminated

Mansfield & Ashfield Pension service can be bought back if break less than 3 years

Rushcliffe N/A

Gedling Verbal commitment to 12 months and similar job (if available)

Nottingham City If no job found after 3 months return notice - dismissed with no no notice/pay. No access to redeployment register

REFERENCE

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Personnel Committee  22 March 2022 
 
Report of the Executive Director 
 

CREATION OF AN ADDITIONAL SENIOR TEAM LEADER ROLE 
WITHIN THE REFUSE AND CLEANSING STRUCTURE WITHIN THE 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

1. Purpose of Report 
To seek approval to create an additional Senior Team Leader role within the 
Refuse and Cleansing structure within the Environmental Services Department. 

2. Detail 
The current management within the Refuse and Street Cleansing service 
comprises of the following: 

 Waste and Climate Change Manager (Operational and Strategic Oversight 
over multiple work areas) 

 Refuse and Cleansing Manager (Day to day management of the services) 

 Senior Team Leader (Supervisory assistance and operational driving). 
 

The last establishment review was undertaken in early 2020.  The new Head of 
Environment has conducted a review of the changes made in 2020 and whilst 
these have in the main delivered the expected benefits, in terms of a more 
efficient management structure, the review has identified one area of concern, 
namely the Refuse and Street Cleansing service.   
 
The demands on the service areas have increased in terms of house building, 
increased tonnages and the garden waste customers base.  As the service has 
grown the management arrangements have come under increasing pressure.   
 
This is a service area that will continue to grow and so this growth is not of a 
temporary nature.  The creation of a new Senior Team Leader role will provide the 
necessary support and resilience within the service. 
 
Background and supporting information on the proposed changes can be found in 
appendix 1 together with the financial implications. 

3. Financial Implications 
The proposed financial implications of the change are set out in appendix 1. 

4. Union Comments 
Unison would support the creation of a Senior Team Leader role within the 
section. 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that a new Senior Team Leader role is 
created within the refuse and cleansing structure of the Environmental 
Services Department. 

 

Background Papers 
Nil.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 5.



This page is intentionally left blank



Personnel Committee                                                                        22 March 2022 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Frontline service  
 
Refuse and street cleansing are mandatory frontline services.  The operating model 
for the refuse service was based on requiring 44 employees on a daily basis with the 
street
[...]
2.  The addition of a further Senior 
Team Leader will not increase the management tiers within the structure.  The 
management tiers will remain the same.    
Both Senior Team Leaders will have the same job descriptions.  It will be an 
expectation and requirement that both Senior Team Leaders and the Refuse and 
Cleansing Manager work collaboratively to ensure cover and resilience for both the 
refuse and street cleansing service.  
There are no job evaluation implications as part of this structural review. 

Financial Implications 

The financial implications of the creating a new Senior Team Leader role is shown 
below: 
 

Cost Salary (Top of Grade 6) With Market Supplement 

Basic Salary £23,747 £25,747 

NI (13.8%) £3277 £3553 

Pension (18%) £4274 £4634 

Cost £31,298 £33,934 

  
It should be noted that the £2000 market supplement currently applied to this post 
will run until September 2023. 

Page 35



Personnel Committee  22 March 2022 

APPENDIX  2 
 

 

P
age 36



Personnel Committee  22 March 2022 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Personnel Committee                                      22 March 2022 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

BOROUGH MARKETS OFFICER 

1. Purpose of report 

To request the establishment of a Markets Officer within the structure of the 
Economic Development and Regeneration Team.  A short term post was created 
in 2020 to develop and promote markets as means of generating additional footfall 
in the Borough’s Town centres.   The work of the current post holder has been 
very well received, with the Beeston Markets performing strongly and further 
market development activities being replicated in Stapleford, Kimberley and 
Eastwood. It is now important to position the service on a firmer footing and 
secure the expertise that the Council has developed, by making the role 
permanent.          

2. Detail 

The current post holder (Post Ref: TMPP41) is an experienced markets operator 
and was appointed on a one-year temporary contract in 2020. Their work has 
been well received, especially during the pandemic which was material in the 
contract being extended until 31 March 2022.  

The addition of new equipment for use by the current post holder, secured with 
external funding should help attract new market traders, especially business start-
ups. A permanent team member with considerable markets expertise has other 
advantages, allowing the Regeneration Team to bid for and secure external 
funding and support wider town centre events and promotional activities, such as 
Beeston Light Nights, Platinum Jubilee and the Christmas Light Switch-ons. 

 
Further detail supporting the permanency of the Markets Officer post can found in 
Appendix 1 and an Organisational Chart in Appendix 2. 

3. Financial Implications 

See Appendix 3 for further details. 

4. Union Comments 

The Union comments were as follows:  
Unison would fully support this role being made permanent. Markets are important 
to the Community and for supporting small businesses, as well as bringing in an 
income.  

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that role of Markets Officer be made 
permanent, given car user status and added to the establishment.   

Background papers 

Nil. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



Personnel Committee  22 March 2022 

APPENDIX 1 

Further supporting detail 

The results of market development work since the temporary post was established, 
have been particularly encouraging especially in regard to generating extra footfall 
and creating a lively market experience.  

The Council subscribes to GEOSense footfall monitoring software and whilst trends 
have fluctuated in Beeston across the pandemic, there is an upward trend on market 
days.  In Stapleford a similar trend is developing with the establishment of a weekly 
Thursday market taking place on the Walter Parker V.C. Memorial Square.  Pre-
market, Thursday was typic
[...]
income generation was never the primary objective of the markets, annual 

targets are set for income from the use town squares. It is anticipated that a 

permanent post will help to generate a small surplus in time, as well as an uplift in 

footfall. 

The income budget in the current financial year is £15,000.   
 
The income received in this current financial year up to 1 February 2022 is £14,162 

the majority of which received from Market ground rents.  

At the November 2021 Jobs and Economy committee, a forecast for squares income 

in the period October 2021-March 2022 was provided, based on previous bookings 

and enquiries held. It was estimated total income for the financial year 2021-22 

would reach £15,700. 

A further revenue forecast from February 2022 to the end of the current financial 
year, suggests income in 2021/22 will reach £16,400.   
 

Financial Year £ 
Budget 

£ 
Income 

2016/17 4,000 7,600 

2017/18 4,000 10,115 

2018/19 7,500 8,524 

2019/20 10,000 9,457 

2020/21 12,000 2,940 

2021/22 (to 1 February 2022) 15,000 14,162 

Cumulative Total 52,798 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Personnel Committee  22 March 2022 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

REVIEW OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND PRIVATE SECTOR CO-
ORDINATOR OFFICER POSITION  

1. Purpose of Report 

To propose the relocation of the domestic abuse and private sector co-ordinator officer 
from Housing to the Communities team under a changed job description and grade. 

2. Detail 
 

Reducing domestic violence is a key objective for Broxtowe under the Community 

Safety priority.  The post of Domestic Abuse and Private Sector Co-ordinator currently 

sits within the Housing section (appendix 1).  The post, which recently became vacant, 

will spend half of their time on domestic violence work and half on sourcing private 

sector accommodation for people needing to relocate following abuse experiences in 

their current accommodation.  The role has helped the Council make significant 

progress, maintaining its White Ribbon accreditation, developing partnership 

relationships and action planning and supporting people who come into contact with 

Housing who are needing accommodation having had to leave their homes.   

Consideration has been given to the future of the role and its best fit within the 

organisation.  It is proposed that the domestic violence element of the post be moved 

from Housing into the Communities team (appendix 2) and made full time, for the 

reasons set out in appendix 3.  The job description for this new role is attached at 

appendix 4. Meanwhile the private sector housing element of the role best fits with the 

Housing team, where it would remain as a full-time position.  A new job description for 

this role is also attached at appendix 4.  

3. Financial Implications 

The new post is at Grade 8 with an annual salary of £26,537 (SCP36) to £28,095 

(SCP39) (pay awards pending).  The full-year cost in 2022/23 including assumed pay 

award and on costs ranges from £35,300 up to £37,450 per annum at the top of the 

grade).  This full cost would need to be recognised in the establishment budget in 

2022/23 and be funded from the General Fund balances. However, the existing 

Domestic Violence Coordinator post (also funded by General Fund) can be deleted.   

It is proposed that the existing position within the Housing team, which is currently 

included within the General Fund budget, would be retained as a full-time post and be 

subject to job evaluation (currently Grade 6).  This post would be part-funded by the 

Housing Revenue Account with the homelessness grant received from Central 

Government accommodating the additional costs of the extended private sector 

accommodation role within the HRA. 

4. Union Comments 

Unions are supportive of the proposals. 
 

Recommendation  
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the creation of the role of Senior 
Communities Officer (Violence and Domestic Abuse) be approved and that the 
private sector accommodation co-ordination duties of the existing domestic 
violence officer be retained within the Housing Options team in a full time 
Housing Options Officer (private sector) position.  

Background Papers: Nil 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank



CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S DEPARTMENT 
HOUSING OPERATIONS EXISTING 

HEAD OF HOUSING 
H2 

Grade C2 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
H1  

Grade C5 

HOUSING OPERATIONS MANAGER 
H47  

Grade 14 

HOUSING OPTIONS 

Grade 10 

TEMPORARY  
ACCOMMODATION  

OFFICER 
H62  

Grade 5 

HOUSING OPTIONS  
OFFICER 

H22 [22 hrs] 
H22a 15 hrs] 
H32 Vacant 

H100  
H144 Vacant 

H316  
Grade 6 

DOMESTIC ABUSE & 
PRIVATE SECTOR  

COORDINATOR 
H317 Vacant 

Grade 6 

APPENDIX 1

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S DEPARTMENT 
HOUSING OPERATIONS PROPOSED 

HEAD OF HOUSING 
H2  

Grade C2 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
H1 

Grade C5 

HOUSING OPERATIONS MANAGER 
H47  

Grade 14 

HOUSING OPTIONS 

Grade 10 

TEMPORARY  
ACCOMMODATION  

OFFICER 
H62  

Grade 5 

HOUSING OPTIONS  
OFFICER 

H22 [22 hrs] 
H22a 15 hrs] 
H32 Vacant 

H100  
H144 Vacant 

H316  
H317 ( new role) 

APPENDIX 2

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CHIEF EXECUTIVES DEPARTMENT 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
C1 

Grade C5 

CHIEF COMMUNITIES OFFICER 
P70 

Grade 13 

ANTI-SOCIAL  
BEHAVIOUR  

ENFORCEMENT  
OFFICER 

P86a 22.5 hrs] 
Grade 7 

COMMUNITIES  
OFFICER 

P72  
 [22.5 hrs] 
Grade 5 

COMMUNITIES  
OFFICER  
(HEALTH) 

H92 
Grade 7 

COMMUNITIES  
OFFICER  

P99 
Grade 6 

SENIOR  
COMMUNITIES  

OFFICER 
P89  

Grade 8 

COMMUNITIES & 
COMMUNITY SAFETY 

CURRENT

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CHIEF EXECUTIVES DEPARTMENT 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
C1  

Grade C5 

CHIEF COMMUNITIES OFFICER 
P70 

Grade 13 

ANTI-SOCIAL  
BEHAVIOUR  

ENFORCEMENT  
OFFICER 

P86a [22.5 hrs] 
Grade 7 

COMMUNITIES  
OFFICER 

P72  [22.5 hrs] 
Grade 5 

C
[...]
ar user status has been attached to this post. 
 
RESTRICTIONS 
This is not a politically restricted post. 
This post is subject to exemption with reference to the Rehabilitation of Offenders 
Act 1974. 
 
NOTE 
The above job description sets out the main responsibilities of Housing Options 
Officer (Private Sector)  but should not be regarded as an exhaustive list of the 
duties that may be required.  As duties and responsibilities change and develop the 
job description will be reviewed and be subject to amendment in consultation with 
the post holder during the Personal Development Review process. 
 
All employees are expected to maintain a high standard of service delivery and to 
uphold the Council’s policies in accordance with equality and diversity standards, 
and health and safety standards, and to participate in training activities necessary to 
their job. 
 

 Name Signature Date 

Job description 
written by: Richard Smith  21/1/22 

Job description 
authorised by:    

Additional notes for JE/HR. 
NEW JGRID HO318 
. 

 
Date of issue:  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Personnel Committee   22 March 2022 

 
 

 

 
Report of the Executive Director 
 

WORKFORCE PROFILE 2020/21 
 
1.  Purpose of report  

 
To provide analysis of the workforce for Broxtowe Borough Council in 2020/21. 

 
2.  Background  
 

The workforce profile is an annual report which is produced by the Payroll and Job 
Evaluation team covering areas such as recruitment, the workforce, employment 
issues and health and safety. It provides an opportunity for us to compare with 
previous years to see how the Council is progressing.  

 
3.  Detail  
 

The workforce profile is an important document to the Council. The information and 
further analysis it provides allows the Council to see what we succeed in and which 
areas require further consideration and improvement.  
 
The analysis within the report for recruitment helps us to identify the profile of
[...]

 Total Days Total Employees Average 

2020/21 45 3 15 

2019/20 63 2 31.5 

2018/19  91 6 15.16 

 

 
7. CONCLUSIONS 
 
In conclusion, this document has highlighted the profile of our Council as it stood at 31 
March 2021.   
 
For each section of the report a notable point has been highlighted below: 
 

 Achievements: The average length of service was 27.56% longer for employees 

declaring themselves as having a disability. 

 

 Recruitment: 31.82% of BAME applicants who were shortlisted were successfully 

appointed. 

 

 Our Workforce: The 2011 Census declared 7.82% of the borough’s population were 

from a BAME background. Broxtowe’s current BAME representation in the 

workforce, of those employees who have declared their ethnicity, is 8.26%.  

 

 Employment Issues: The number of average sick days per employee decreased by 

37.50% to 7.89 days per employee in 2020/21 when compared with 2019/20. 

 

 Health & Safety: The number of accidents reported in 2020/21 was 30. This is a 

36.67% decrease in comparison to the previous year.  

 
 

If you have any questions or comments about this report, please contact the Payroll and 
Job Evaluation Service. 
 
Obtaining alternative versions of this document   
If you would like this document in another language or format, please contact the Payroll 
and job Evaluation Service on 0115 917 3273 or 0115 917 3219. 

Page 102



Personnel Committee  22 March 2022 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

CARERS IN EMPLOYMENT PLEDGE 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To note the new accreditation on the Carers in Employment Pledge.  
 
2. Detail 
 

The Council signed the Carers in Employment Pledge in January 2022 to support 
employees, and prospective new employees. 
 
The purpose of signing the Pledge was to acknowledge and support informal 
carers within our organisation. We have agreed to nominate a Carers Champion, 
communicate the support available to informal carers and to review our policies 
and procedures to be inclus
[...]
ON OF AN ADDITIONAL SENIOR TEAM LEADER ROLE WITHIN THE REFUSE AND CLEANSING STRUCTURE WITHIN THE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
	5.1 Senior Team Leader Environment

	6. MARKETS OFFICER
	6.1APPENDIX 1 -  Further detail
	6.3APPENDIX 2 - Structure chart
	6.4APPENDIX 3 - Financials

	7. REVIEW OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND PRIVATE SECTOR CO-ORDINATOR OFFICER POSITION
	7.1 - Housing - Housing Operations EXISTING FINAL
	7.2 - Housing - Housing Operations abbrv
	7.2 - Public Protection & HR - Communities current
	7.2.1 - Public Protection & HR - Communities proposed final
	7.3 Reasons to support changes to structure
	7.4 H317 HO318 Senior Communities Officer (Violence and Domestic Abuse) JD
	7.4 H317 Housing Options Officer (Private Sector) JD

	8. WORKFORCE PROFILE 2020/21
	8.1 20-21 Workforce Profile - Committee Submission

	9. CARERS IN EMPLOYMENT PLEDGE
	9.1 Carers In Employment Pledge
	9.2 Supporting Carers in Employment Leaflet

	11. REVIEW OF MONITORING OFFICER GRADE
	12. SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT PROPOSAL

	Text Field 7: 
	Text Field 8: 
	Text Field 9: 




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 22 MARCH 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor , Chair 
 

Councillors: R S Robinson (Vice-Chair) 
M Brown 
J C Goold 
T Hallam 
L A Lally 
P Lally 
H Land 
P J Owen 
J M Owen 
P Roberts-Thomson 
H E Skinner 
C M Tideswell 
R D Willimott 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Hannah, L Fletcher and 
D K Watts 

 
 

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

41 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2021 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

42 REFERENCES  
 
 

42.1 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee noted the Market Supplement Policy in order to reflect changes that 
may occur as a result of a post being reviewed under the Evaluation and Re-
evaluation of Posts policy. 
 

RESOLVED that the amended Market Supplement Policy be approved. 
 
 

42.2 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered the introduction of a new Career Break Policy. 



 
RESOLVED that the introduction of the Career Break Policy be approved. 

 
 

43 CREATION OF AN ADDITIONAL SENIOR TEAM LEADER ROLE WITHIN THE 
REFUSE AND CLEANSING STRUCTURE WITHIN THE ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES DEPARTMENT  
 
The Committee consider the proposal to create an additional Senior Team Leader role 
within the Refuse and Cleansing structure within the Environmental Services 
Department. 
 
It was noted that the demands on the service areas had increased in terms of house 
building, increased tonnages and the garden waste customers base.  As the service 
had grown the management arrangements had come under increasing pressure.   

 
This is a service area that would continue to grow. The creation of a new Senior Team 
Leader role will provide the necessary support and resilience within the service. 
 

RESOLVED that a new Senior Team Leader role is created within the 
refuse and cleansing structure of the Environmental Services Department. 
 
 

44 MARKETS OFFICER  
 
The Committee considered the request to establish a Markets Officer within the 
structure of the Economic Development and Regeneration Team.  A short term post 
was created in 2020 to develop and promote markets as means of generating 
additional footfall in the Borough’s Town centres.   The work of the current post holder 
had been very well received, with the Beeston Markets performing strongly and further 
market development activities being replicated in Stapleford, Kimberley and 
Eastwood. 
 

RESOLVED that role of Markets Officer be made permanent, given car 
user status and added to the establishment.   
 
 

45 REVIEW OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND PRIVATE SECTOR CO-ORDINATOR 
OFFICER POSITION  
 
Members noted the proposal for the relocation of the domestic abuse and private 
sector co-ordinator officer from Housing to the Communities team under a changed 
job description and grade. 
 
Reducing domestic violence is a key objective for Broxtowe under the Community 
Safety priority. Consideration has been given to the future of the role and its best fit 
within the organisation. 
 

RESOLVED that the creation of the role of Senior Communities Officer 
(Violence and Domestic Abuse) be approved and that the private sector 
accommodation co-ordination duties of the existing domestic violence officer 
be retained within the Housing Options team in a full time Housing Options 
Officer (private sector) position. 



 
 

46 WORKFORCE PROFILE 2020/21  
 
Members were provided with an analysis of the workforce for Broxtowe Borough 
Council in 2020/21. The workforce profile was an annual report which covers areas 
such as recruitment, the workforce, employment issues and health and safety. It 
provides an opportunity for the Council to compare with previous years to see how the 
Council is progressing.  
 
 
 

47 CARERS IN EMPLOYMENT PLEDGE  
 
The Committee noted the new accreditation on the Carers in Employment Pledge. The 
purpose of signing the Pledge was to acknowledge and support informal carers within 
the Council. 
 
 

48 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

49 REVIEW OF MONITORING OFFICER GRADE  
 

RESOLVED that the post of Monitoring Officer be put forward for re-
grading to a CO3 position within Broxtowe’s pay system. 
 
 

50 SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT PROPOSAL  
 

RESOLVED that option B be approved.  
 
 
 


